5. Other reserves

(a) Fair value adjustment reserve

Fair value adjustment reserve records the cumulative fair value changes of available-for-sale financial
assets until they are derecognised or impaired.

 Group Company
2005 2004 2005 2004

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Opening balance at 1 January as
previously reported   -  -  -   -
Effects of adopting FRS 39 221  -  221   -

Opening balance at 1 January as restated 221  -   221   -
Net loss on fair value changes during the year (698)  - (698)   -

Closing balance at 31 December (477)  - (477)   -

(b) Employee share option reserve

 Employee share option reserve represents the equity-settled share options granted to employees.
The reserve is made up of the cumulative value of services received from employees recorded over
the period in which the performance and/or service conditions are fulfilled.

 Group Company
2005 2004 2005 2004
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

  (Restated)  (Restated)

Opening balance at 1 January as
previously reported  -   -   -  -
Cumulative effects of adopting FRS 102 336 42 336 42

Opening balance at 1 January as restated 336 42 336   42
Value of employee services received 381 294 381 294
Exercise of share options (25)   - (25)  -

Closing balance at 31 December 692 336 692 336

Total other reserves 215 336 215 336

Notes to the Financial Statements 31 December 2005
Amounts in United States dollars unless otherwise stated

52 ANNUAL REPORT 2005

6. Translation Reserve

Translation reserve is used to record exchange differences arising from the translation of the financial
statement of foreign operations whose functional currencies are different from that of the Group’s presentation
currency. It also includes exchange differences arising from monetary items that form part of the Company’s
net investment in foreign subsidiaries.

 Group Company
2005 2004 2005 2004
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

   (Restated)  (Restated)

Opening balance at 1 January as
previously reported (3,844) (5,027) (6,392) (6,284)

Cumulative effects of adopting FRS 21 3,708 4,903 6,408 6,289

Opening balance at 1 January as restated (136) (124) 16   5

Net effect of exchange  differences (10) (12)   (11) 11

Closing balance at 31 December (146) (136) 5 16

Notes to the Financial Statements 31 December 2005
Amounts in United States dollars unless otherwise stated

ANNUAL REPORT 2005 53

7. Fixed assets

Furniture,
fixtures

and
fittings

Computer
equipment

Office
equipment

Motor
vehicles

Leasehold
improvement Total

Group $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cost
At 1 January 2004   192 5,623 333 49 151 6,348
Additions   3 1,305 3  -  - 1,311
Disposals/write-offs (3) (702) (2) -  - (707)
Net exchange differences (2) 41 1  -  - 40

At 31 December 2004  and
1 January 2005 190 6,267 335 49 151 6,992
Additions 163 1,609 71  -  - 1,843
Disposals  - (514)  -  -  - (514)
Net exchange differences 1 (3) (1) 1  - (2)

At 31 December 2005 354 7,359 405 50 151 8,319

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 January 2004  140 3,717 271 30 148 4,306
Depreciation charge for the year 33 1,030 29 8 1 1,101
Disposals/write-offs (2) (663) (2) -  - (667)
Net exchange differences  - 34  -  -  - 34

At 31 December 2004 and
1 January 2005 171 4,118 298 38 149 4,774
Depreciation charge for the year 17 1,260 26 6 1 1,310
Disposals  - (303)  -  -  - (303)
Net exchange differences 1 (5) (1) 1  -  (4)

At 31 December 2005 189 5,070 323 45 150 5,777

Net carrying amount:

At 31 December 2004 19 2,149 37 11 2 2,218

At 31 December 2005 165  2,289 82 5 1 2,542

Notes to the Financial Statements 31 December 2005
Amounts in United States dollars unless otherwise stated

54 ANNUAL REPORT 2005

7. Fixed assets (cont’d)
Furniture,

fixtures
and fittings

Computer
equipment

Office
equipment Total

Company $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cost
At 1 January 2004 108 2,030 257 2,395
Additions  - 527 3 530
Disposals/write-offs  - (8) (2) (10)

At 31 December 2004 and
1January 2005 108 2,549 258 2,915
Additions 163 742 70 975
Disposals  - (66)  - (66)

At 31 December 2005 271 3,225 328 3,824

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 January 2004 90 1,259 227 1,576
Depreciation charge for the year 17 471 16 504
Disposals/write-offs  - (6) (2) (8)

At 31 December 2004 and
1 January 2005 107 1,724 241 2,072
Depreciation charge for the year 9 575 17 601
Disposals  - (39)  - (39)

At 31 December 2005 116 2,260 258 2,634

Net carrying amount:

At 31 December 2004 1 825 17 843

At 31 December 2005 155 965 70 1,190

8. Intangible assets
Group  Company

2005 2004 2005 2004
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

   (Restated)   (Restated)

Licensing, patents and trademarks

Cost
Balance at 1 January 1,395 1,211 1,372 1,189
Additions 130 183 58 183
Net exchange differences  - 1  -  -

Balance at 31 December 1,525 1,395 1,430 1,372
Less : accumulated amortisation (1,339) (1,226) (1,301)  (1,208)

Net book value at  31 December 186 169 129 164

Analysis of accumulated amortisation:

Balance at 1 January 1,226 1,133 1,208 1,123
Amortised during the year 113 92 93 85
Net exchange differences  - 1  -  -

Balance at 31 December 1,339 1,226 1,301 1,208